



Phone : 0361-2676925, 2676929, 2570099
Email : dirguw.iwai@nic.in
Website : www.iwai.nic.in



सत्यमेव जयते

भारत सरकार
GOVT. OF INDIA

पत्तन, पोत परिवहन और जलमार्ग मंत्रालय
Ministry of Ports, Shipping & Waterways

भारतीय अन्तर्देशीय जलमार्ग प्राधिकरण
INLAND WATERWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Pandu Port Complex, Pandu, Guwahati-781 012, Assam

No. IWAI/GHY/FJB X/4(43)/2024-25/ 431

2nd July 2024

To,

M/s French Enterprise
5, Dr. Sudhir Bose Road, Khidderpore,
Kolkata, West Bengal – 7 00 023

Sub:- Award of work for "Dry dock repair of IWAI vessel FJB X for the year 2024-25" – reg.

Ref:- 1) NIT No.: IWAI/GHY/Barak/4(01)/2024-25
2) Your E-Bid no.: 3032094, dated 12.06.2022

Sir,

Inland Waterways Authority of India (IWAI), RO Guwahati is pleased to award the work for "Dry dock repair of IWAI vessel FJB X for the year 2024-25" at a total cost of Rs. 12,07,000/- (Rupees Twelve lakh and seven thousand only) plus GST as applicable. Further, Cost of Spares on actual plus 10% basis shall be reimbursed on submission of proper bills / invoices in accordance with the terms & conditions of the contract. Detailed Bill of quantity is attached as Annex-I.

2. It is requested to deposit an amount of **Rs. 60,350** (Rupees Sixty thousand three hundred and fifty only) i.e., 5 % of the contract value of the work either in the form of RTGS / NEFT through scheduled / nationalized banks in favour of "IWAI FUND PLAN" payable at Guwahati (or) in the form of irrevocable bank guarantee of any scheduled bank towards Performance Guarantee within 15 days from the issue of this letter as per **Clause 3** of General Conditions of Contract (GCC). **As per GCC Clause 29.6, you are also requested to take insurance policy mandatory before commencing the above work.** In addition to the above, a security deposit equivalent to 5% of the contract value (i.e., **Rs. 60,350** (Rupees Sixty thousand three hundred and fifty only) will be deducted from your 1st RA bill as per **Clause 4** of the General Conditions of Contract.

3. The payment shall be made as per the Bill of Quantity on satisfactory completion & certification of the items of works by EIC (or) his authorized representative. While submitting the bills, you have to indicate GST also, which may be paid by this office as per norms.

4. Time is the essence of this work. The whole work has to be completed within a period of **45 days** from the date of handing over the vessel. The work has to be completed as per Tender terms & conditions.

5. The cost of spares will be paid on an actual basis, submission of Proper GST bills in support of the purchase of spares is mandatory along with challan. The old spares replaced shall also be returned

6. Director, IWAI, Guwahati shall be the Engineer-In-Charge for the subject work.

7. It is requested to acknowledge the receipt of this work order and attend this office along with two non-judicial stamp papers of Rs. 200/- to enter into an agreement within 15 days.

Yours faithfully,

Encl.: as above


(Prabin Bora)
Director

E-mail: pbora.iwai@nic.in
Phone:- 0361-2676925

Copy for information to (by E-mail):-

1. The Chief Engineer (Tech.), IWAI, Noida
2. The Dy. Director (Marine), IWAI, Noida
3. The Director (I/C), IWAI, Kolkata – for necessary action and assistance
4. The Accounts Officer, IWAI, Guwahati.

Head Office :- I.W.A.I., A-13, Sector-1, NOIDA - 201 301 (U.P.)

• E-mail : iwainoi@nic.in • Phone No :- 0120-2543972, 2543973, 2544004, 2521664, 2544036, 2522971.

BOQ FOR DRY DOCK REPAIR OF FJB X FOR THE YEAR 2024-25

Annex-I

No.	Description of Work / Item(s)	No. of Qty	Units	Rate (in ₹)	Amount (in ₹)
1.00	Pontoon shifting with assistance of pilot along with mooring and unmooring as required. Beaching, blocking at adequate height as per docking plan and unblocking in suitable site for underwater inspection, cleaning, scrapping, wire brushing, chipping, repairing as required and painting as per direction of EIC. Fire precautions arrangements and gas free/ hot work certificates required for work to be carried inside tanks.	1.00	Comp. Job	210000.00	210000.00
2.00	Visual inspection and ultrasonic thickness gauging to be carried out for thickness determination to the bottom shell, side shell and main deck. UTG to be carried out and test report to be submitted as required as per direction of EIC/Surveyor.	300.00	Spot	90.00	27000.00
3.00	Renewal of bottom damaged /wasted MS plate, brackets, angles, stiffeners and inside tanks platings with same material quality to be undertaken as per UTG and EIC/IWT Surveyor and visual inspection report. Report of same material plating used for repair/renewal to be given.	1500.00	Kg	155.00	232500.00
4.00	For surface preparation and painting of the underwater deck, above water hull plate and side plate to be undertaken as per following standards: (i) Surface preparation: By water jet cleaning (ii) Surface painting: Marine quality painting to be done in dust free environment using airless spray machine as following: (a) 1st coat -100 micron primer (b) 2nd coat -70 micron tiecoat (c) 3rd coat -125 micron anti follic paint (d) 4th coat -125 micron anti follic glossy paint. All pipe lines should be colored as per marine color code.	350.00	Sqm	180.00	63000.00
5.00	Renewal of damaged steel nut & bolts (M16x40 L) and washers of all manholes nut-bolt fittings along with tank manhole cover rubber gasket and other rubber packing to renew with required spare as required as per direction of EIC/Surveyor.	1.00	Comp. Job	80000.00	80000.00
6.00	Cropping & renewal of damaged deck plate (10 * 5 ft) & side plate, anchor structure, inside manhole tanks, 4 nos air vent pipe, cabin along with other fitment to be done with existing thickness of the plate as required as per direction EIC.	1500.00	Kg	155.00	232500.00
7.00	Chipping, wire brushing and cleaning of the main deck, shipside (P&S) & fore & aft side, winch structure, vent pipes, inside all tanks, bulk head plates, inside cabin etc. for painting of all ship side area above water level & main deck along with all accessories including chains, deck fittings, cabin etc. to be done with one coat of zinc chromate yellow primer followed by two coats of existing colour anti crossive marine standard paints of 100 micron each with one PU coat paint with authorized paint manufacturer as required as per direction of EIC.	450.00	Sqm	180.00	81000.00
8.00	Crew cabin bunk board to be repair /renewal.				
8.01	Labour charges				
8.02	Cost of spares (actual + 10%)	2.00	No.	15000.00	30000.00
9.00	Making of required 8 nos hook support to tie up tyre fender on both side of deck and supply and fitting of 12 nos tyre fender along with bull dog clamp and supply and fitment of 2 nos tailpost with proper corrosion resistant paint as per direction of EIC.	1.00	Comp. Job	25000.00	25000.00
10.00	Servicing of both side anchor wiches forward and aft and hand operated davit, PB Bush for smooth movement of gear as required, checking/ repair of driving gear unit as required for proper operation. All tanks inspection for leakage and damage as per direction of EIC.	1.00	Comp. Job	21000.00	21000.00
11.00	Installation and fitment of 1.5 kW solar panel system arrangement for night lighting along with supply and fitment of 150AH standard battery in wooden box with 5 nos CFL fitting and wiring.	1.00	Comp. Job	85000.00	85000.00
12.00	Fitment of doubler plate in the centre of pontoon deck of dimension (3*5) m for resting gangway along with fitting of supporting angles, brackets and supporting of MS plate as required as per direction of EIC.				
12.01	Labour charges				
12.02	Cost of spares (actual + 10%)	1.00	No.	30000.00	30000.00
13.00	Pontoon cabin four wall fiber acoustic false ceiling renewal with standard quality as required as per direction of EIC.	400.00	Sq-ft	175.00	70000.00
14.00	Window fitting have water leakage. SS plate or sheet arrangement to make to stop the leakage and repair of pontoon cabin room wooden frames as per direction of EIC.				
14.01	Labour charges				
14.02	Cost of spares (actual + 10%)	1.00	No.	20000.00	20000.00
Total Labour cost (in ₹)					1207000.00

(Rupees Twelve lakh and seven thousand only)

Note:

1. Cost of spares on actual plus 10% basis shall be reimbursed during submission of proper bill / Invoices
2. GST extra as applicable